Executive Summary

Renewal of Charter School Agreement Renaissance Charter School, Inc. Renaissance Charter Middle School at Pines – 5014

School Name	Renaissance Charter Middle School at Pines
Implementation Year	2014 – 2015
Termination Date of Current Charter	June 30, 2019
Agreement	
Address	10501 Pines Boulevard
	Pembroke Pines, Florida 33026
Grades Approved to Serve	K-8
Grades Currently Serving	6-8
Current Enrollment	438
Target population	Neighborhoods surrounding the school
Curriculum Focus	Traditional
School Grade 2017 – 2018	A
School Grade 2016 – 2017	Α
School Grade 2015 – 2016	С

On June 24, 2014, The School Board of Broward County, Florida, approved a Charter School Agreement authorizing Renaissance Charter School, Inc., to open Renaissance Charter Middle School at Pines – 5014. The original contract was effective for a five-year period, to conclude on June 30, 2019.

Pursuant to Section 1002.33(7)(c)1, Florida Statutes, a school's Charter School Agreement may be renewed subject to a program review and provided that none of the statutory grounds for non-renewal have been documented.

The Superintendent's Charter School Review Committee has reviewed and analyzed the Charter Renewal Process submitted by Renaissance Charter School, Inc., (Renaissance Charter Middle School at Pines – 5014) and has recommended a renewal of its Charter Agreement.

Pursuant to Section 1002.33(7)(c)1, Florida Statutes, a charter may be renewed provided that a program review demonstrates that the criteria in paragraph (a) have been successfully accomplished and that none of the grounds for nonrenewal established by paragraph (8)(a) has been documented. The Superintendent's Charter School Review Committee has thoroughly reviewed the Charter Renewal Process and determined that it meets the renewal criteria.

On August 3, 2018 the Florida Department of Education designated Renaissance Charter Middle School at Pines – 5014, as a high-performing charter school. Pursuant to Section 1002.331(2)(c), Florida Statutes, a high performing charter school is authorized to receive a modification of its charter to a term of fifteen (15) years or a 15-year charter renewal.

Pursuant to Section 1002.331(2)(a), Florida Statutes, a high-performing charter school is authorized to increase its student enrollment once per school year to more than the capacity identified in the charter, but student enrollment may not exceed the current facility capacity.

Renaissance Charter School, Inc., seeks to amend its Agreement by increasing the maximum number of students of Renaissance Charter Middle School at Pines - 5014, from 1,145 to 1,420 students as permitted by Section 1002.331(2)(a), Florida Statutes.

It is requested that The School Board of Broward County, Florida, approve the renewal of the Charter School Agreement for Renaissance Charter School, Inc. (Renaissance Charter Middle School at Pines – 5014), for a fifteen-year period starting on July 1, 2019 and ending on June 30, 2034.

Renaissance Charter Middle School at Pines - 5014, is located at 10501 Pines Boulevard, Pembroke Pines, Florida 33026, which is located in District 2.

The governing board members of Renaissance Charter School, Inc., reside in Broward County, Fort Myers and Jenson Beach, Florida.